Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1921.

CHAPTER 153-S. F. No. 322.

An act to amend Section 8 of Chapter 363, General Laws 1915, an act entitled "An act establishing a state athletic commission and regulating boxing and sparring in the State of Minnesota."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Disposition of Boxing Club receipts.—That section 8 of chapter 363, General Laws 1915, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 8. Every club, corporation or association which may hold or exercise any of the privileges conferred by this act shall within twenty-four hours after the determination of every contest, furnish to the commission a written report, duly verified by one of its officers, showing the number of tickets sold for each contest and the amount of the gross proceeds thereof, and such other matters as the commission may prescribe, and shall also within the said time, pay to the state treasurer, a tax of ten per cent of its total gross receipts from the sale of tickets of admission to such boxing or sparring match or exhibition. All money's paid into the state treasury shall be credited to a fund to be used by the advisory commission of the Minnesota (State) Sanatorium for Consumptives for the purposes set forth in chapter 500, General Laws 1913, as amended by chapter 270, General Laws 1915, and chapter 78, General Laws 1919, and for the additional purpose of paying to counties and group of counties maintaining and operating county tuberculosis sanatoriums under the provisions of the aforesaid statutes state aid in addition to that authorized to be paid under the provisions of said statutes, under such rules and regulations as may be adopted by the said advisory commission of the State Sanatorium for Consumptives. Before any license shall be granted to any club, corporation or association to conduct, hold or give any boxing or sparring match or exhibition, such applicant therefor shall execute and file with the state auditor a bond in the sum of five thousand dollars to be approved as to form and the sufficiency of the sureties thereon, by the state auditor, conditioned for the payment of the tax hereby imposed. Upon the filing and approval of such bond the state auditor shall issue to such applicant for such license a certificate of such filing and approval, which shall be by such applicant filed in the office of the commission with its application for such license; and no such license shall be issued until such certificate shall be so filed."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1921.

CHAPTER 154-S. F. No. 283.

An act to amend Section 880. General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, as amended by Chapter 206 Laws 1917 and Chapter 123 Laws 1919, relating to the clerk hire in county treasurer's office in certain counties of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Clerk hire in office of county treasurers.—That Section 880 of the General Statutes 1913, as amended by Chapter 206 Laws 1917 and Chapter 123, Laws 1919, be and the same is hereby amended so that said section shall read as follows:

Section 880. In each county of this state having an area of less than 2,500 square miles and which now has or may hereafter have an assessed valuation of more thas twenty-five million dollars (\$25,000,000) and less than forty million dollars (\$40,000,000) according to the assessment of the last preceding year the county treasurer shall be allowed for clerk hire one-twelfth of one mill for each dollar of such assessed valuation. Such allowance for clerk, shall be paid monthly out of the county treasury upon order of the county auditor. Provided that the provisions hereof shall not apply to any county where the salary of the County Treasurer is fixed by special law, provided that the provisions of this bill shall not apply to any county in this state having a population of more than fifty thousand and less than seventy-five thousand, according to the last federal census. Provided further that in any such county which now has or may hereafter have more than forty-five thousand (45.-000) and less than seventy-five thousand (75,000) inhabitants the county board of such county is hereby authorized to allow the treasurer additional clerk hire in an amount not to exceed one thousand dollars (\$1000) per annum.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1921.

CHAPTER 155-S. F. No. 146.

An act entitled an act to authorize the county board of the several counties in this state under the condition named in this act to make all necessary orders directing the improvement hereinafter provided for, to secure the removal of trees, stumps and other like material from land suitable for cultivation and for the prevention of